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be received into said home at the 
expense of the state. Children over 
twelve years of age, and children 
with slight physical defects may be 
admitted to the home, if deemed ad­
visable by the board of trustees. The 
board of trustees shall have the power 
to return to any county and at the 
expense of that county, any child for­
warded to the orphans' home, pro­
vided it is ascertained that such child 
is not a proper subject for said in­
stitution." 

When such child is placed in the 
foster family home, said home acts in 
lieu of the State Institution. Every 
dependent child under the age of 
twelve, who does not and cannot come 
within the statutory classification of a 
dependent or crippled child, under 
Chapter 82, is entitled to be received 
and cared for in the Montana Orphans' 
Home at state expense. While the 
right of the child to be cared for in 
the State Institution has been substi­
tuted by placing it in a private home 
where it will receive at least equivalent 
care, yet the obligation of the state, 
and not the county, to pay for the 
care of such child continues. 

If the dependent orphan child is over 
the age of twelve, but under the age 
of sixteen. the Board of Trustees of 
the State Orphans' Home has the dis­
cretion as to whether or not to admit 
it. If admittance is refused, then of 
course, the primary financial obliga­
tion to provide for the child rests with 
the county. (Article 10. Section 5. 
State Constitution.-Section 4521. R. 
C. M., 1935.) However, the county's 
obligation is not necessarily exclusive. 
The state is not prohibited from co­
operating with the county if the con­
ditions warrant, and if it desires to 
do so. (Mills vs. The State Board of 
Equalization, 97 Mont. 13.) 

By parity of reasoning, it follows 
that inasmuch as the State Orphans' 
Home has discretion to admit a de­
pendent orphan child. or foster child, 
over the age of twelve, but under the 
age of sixteen, at state expense, and 
the foster home being a substitute for 
the state home, the State Department 
of Public Welfare may likewise, in its 
disrretion. assist the county in pro­
viding for such child in the foster 
home. 

Paragraph (b). Section 2, Part VI, 
Chapter 82, provides: 

"Child Welfare services mean: The 
establishing, extending and strength­
ening of child welfare services (espe­
cially in predominantly rural areas) 
for the protection and care of home­
less, dependent and neglected chil­
dren, and children in danger of be­
coming delinquent." 

For the purposes of such service an 
appropriation of $15,000 has been made 
by the Legislature (Paragraph (5), 
Section 4, Part VIII, Chapter 82.), 
and if such appropriation should prove 
inadequate recourse may be had to the 
appropriation for general relief and 
contingencies. (Paragraph 6, Section 
4, Section 6, Part VIII, Chapter 82.) 

The financial responsibility for the 
care, support and maintenance of and 
authority over the child, is determined 
and fixed at the time of commitment. 
Having once been fixed, it continues 
until such child has been dismissed 
from custody. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that the 
expenses, to be incurred in caring for 
an orphan depe.ndent child under the 
age of twelve in a foster family home 
where public aid is required, must be 
borne by the State, through its Depart­
ment of Public Welfare, and not by 
the county, and in the case of an 
orphan dependent child over the age 
of twelve but under the age of sixteen, 
while living in a foster home where 
public aid is re,quired, is a primary 
obligation of the county, subject to 
discretionary powers of the State De­
partment of Public Welfare to assist 
the county in such amounts as it deems 
proper. Chapter 82, Laws 1937, hav­
ing provided authority for adequate 
care of dependent and crippled children, 
ordinarily has no application to that 
class of minors herein referred to. 

I t follows, therefore, that the State 
Department of Public Welfare has the 
authority and should allocate funds 
from the sources herein indicated to be 
used for the purposes herein men­
tioned. 

Opinion No. 298. 

Counties-Fairs-Advertising­
Appropriations. 

HELD: Section 4549, R. C. M. 1935, 
authorizes boards of county commis­
sioners to make appropriations for ad­
vertising purposes and by virtue of 
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this section they may make an appro­
priation within the limits of that sec­
tion for the purpose of putting on an 
exhibit at the Golden Gate Interna­
tional Exposition in San Francisco. 

July 7, 1938. 

Mr. \\Im. G. Ferguson 
Secretary, Montana Commission 

Golden Gate International Exposition 
P. O. Box 1703 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Ferguson: 

You have asked whether the boards 
of county commissioners of the various 
counties in the state may make appro­
priations for advertising purposes in 
putting on an exhibit at the Golden 
Gate International Exposition in San 
Francisco. While Section 199, R. C. 
M. 1935, provides that official opinions 
be given only to certain county and 
state officers, since your request is 
made at the instance of certain boards 
of county commissioners, we may con­
sider the request for an opinion from 
this office as coming from them. 

Section 4549, R. C. M. 1935, reads: 

"The board of county commission­
ers of their respective counties may 
appropriate annually out of the gen­
eral fund of the county treasury to 
the county fair commission a sum 
not to exceed two thousand five hun­
dred dollars ($2,500.00), to be ex­
pended by the county fair commission 
for the purpose of holding a county 
fair, or advertising the products and 
resources of their county. In addi­
tion to the appropriation above pro­
vided for, or in lieu thereof, the 
county commissioners of any county 
in Montana shall have the power to 
levy an ad valorem tax of one and 
one-half (10) mills or less on each 
dollar of taxable property in such 
county, for the purpose of securing, 
equipping, and maintaining a county 
fair, including the purchase of land 
for such purpose, and the erection 
of such buildings and other appurte­
nances as may be necessary; provided. 
however, that no portion of said ap­
propriation or tax levy shall be ex­
pended for horse racing." (Blackface 
ours.) 

It will be noted that the county 
commissioners are authorized to ex-

pend not to exceed $2500 (a) for the 
purpose of holding a county fair; (b) 
or advertising the products and re­
sources of their county. The part re­
lating to advertising was added to 
this section by an amendment in 1927 
(Section I, Chapter 32. Laws of 1927). 
No limitation was placed upon the 
form or a place of advertising, as was 
done in Section 4550, last paragraph. 
Naturally .advertising outside of the 
county, or even the state, would be 
more effective than advertising within 
the borders of the county or state. 
Attorney General Foot held that by 
virtue of this provision the county 
could advertise its products and re­
sources at a fair held in an adjoining 
county (Vol. 14, Opinions of the At­
torney General, 14). 

Since the legislature has not placed 
any limitation upon the nature or 
place of the advertising that might 
be done by a county, I am of the 
opinion that your question must be 
answered in the affirmative. 

Opinion No. 299. 

Highway Patrol-Revolving 
Fund-Fines. 

HELD: Fines collected for viola­
tions of Chapter ISO. R. C. M. 1935, as 
amended by Chapter 182, Laws 1937, 
are distributed in accordance with Sec­
tion 1741.12. 

Fines collected for violation of Chap­
ter 151, R. C. M. 1935, are distributed 
in accordance with Section 1752. 

Mr. George J. Allen 
County Attorney 

-Livingston, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Allen: 

July 12, 19.3!:!. 

You have asked for my opmlon in 
reference to the disposal of fines col­
lected for violations of the provisions 
of Chapter lSI, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, and particularly Sec­
tion 1751.4 thereof. 

Section 1741.12 provides: "High­
way patrol revolving fund-composi­
tion of-payments from. For the 
purposes of carrying out the pro­
visions of this act, there is hereby 
created a state highway patrol re-

cu1046
Text Box




